ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
April 21, 1994
IN THE MATTER OF:
R94—7
RCRA UPDATE, USEPA REGULATIONS ) (Identical in Substance Rules)
(7—1—93 THROUGH12—31—93)
Proposal for Public Comment.
PROPOSEDOPINION OF THE BOARD (by E. Dunham):

58 Fed. Reg. 38816, July 20, 1993 Revision of “Guideline on
Air Quality Models” and
codification as 40 CFR
51, appendix W; amendment
of all references to the
guideline in BIF rules
58 Fed. Reg. 42466, Aug. 9, 1993 Determination not to list
four large—volume wastes
from Coal-fired electric
utility power plants as
Subpart D listed hazard-
ous wastes
58 Fed. Reg. 46040, Aug. 31, 1993 Update of “Test Methods
for Evaluating Solid
Waste, Physical/Chemical
2
Methods”, EPA Publication
SW-846, to third edition,
and amendments to incor-
porations by reference
58 Fed. Reg. 59598, Nov. 9, 1993 Amendment of the health-
based standards for
qualifying for the Bevill
exemption from regulation
for BIF residues
The August 9, 1993 action did not result in federal
regulatory amendments. Rather, it constituted a formal U.S. EPA
determination not to amend the 40 CFR 261, subpart D rules to add
listings for four additional wastes. The wastes involved were
all generated by coal—fired electric generating utility power
plants. The four fossil—fuel combustion wastes (FFC wastes) were
fly ash, bottom ash, boiler slag, and flue gas emission control
waste. U.S. EPA determined that regulation of these four large-
volume wastestreams as listed hazardous wastes was not necessary.
U.S. EPA decided to continue to regulate them as exempt from RCRA
Subtitle C regulation, but stated that it would study their
regulation under RCRA Subtitle D (nonhazardous solid waste
landfill regulations). Therefore, no Board action is necessary
based on the August 9, 1993 federal action.
PUBLIC COMMENTS
The Board will receive public comment on this proposal for a
period of 45 days following its publication in the Illinois
Register. The Board will delay filing any adopted rules with the
Secretary of State for 30 days after adoption, particularly to
allow U.S. EPA review. The complete text of the proposed
amendments follows the discussions of this opinion.
HISTORY OF RCRA SUBTITLE C, UST and UIC ADOPTION
AGENCYOR BOARDACTION?
EDITORIAL CONVENTIONS
The Board appended three routine discussions at the end of
this opinion. The first is a summary history of the Illinois
RCRA Subtitle C and UIC programs. It lists all actions taken to
adopt and maintain these programs since their inceptions. It
includes a listing of all site—specific rulemaking and adjusted